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Highlights

YoY ＋4.0%

(Previous year ¥4,597 MM）

※1 The figures for the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 2026 have not been reviewed by an external auditor.

※２ "Existing stores" are defined as those that have been open for more than 18 months.

YoY +8.7%

（Previous year ¥1,594 MM）

YoY +59.5%

（ Previous year ¥87 MM）

¥4,781MM

Sales

¥1,732MM

Gross Profit

¥139MM

Operating Profit

¥28MM

Quarterly Net 
Income

YoY ▲64.6%

（ Previous year ¥79 MM）

Gross profit margin improved to 36.2%, a 1.5 percentage point increase from the same period last year.

● This improvement was driven by promotional efforts for high-margin product lines and optimization of wholesale pricing for franchisees.

Operating profit margin rose to 2.9%, a 1.0 percentage point increase year-on-year.

● The increase in gross profit offset the rise in selling, general, and administrative expenses, resulting in improved operating profitability.

Net profit for the period declined by 64.6% year-on-year, primarily due to foreign exchange losses and other factors.

Net Sales increased by 4.0% year-on-year, driven by steady performance in both wholesale and global sales.

● Retail store (directly operated and franchised) sales decreased by 3.7% year-on-year to 3,122 million yen. The main factor was a decline in customer traffic at 

existing stores (90.0% compared to the same period last year). 

● E-commerce sales decreased by 1.5% year-on-year to 299 million yen. While gift demand increased, self-consumption showed a declining trend. 

● Wholesale sales increased by 22.0% year-on-year, supported by a recovery in sales through major retail chains. 

● Global sales rose by 40.3% year-on-year, mainly due to increased sales in the U.S. and Taiwan.

※１
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Consolidated Performance Summary

Previous year's results YoY

Sales 4,781,198 4,597,296 4.0%

COGS 3,049,065 3,003,105 1.5%

Gross Profit 1,732,132 1,594,191 8.7%

　Gross Profit Margin 36.2% 34.7% +1.5pt

SG&A Expenses 1,592,843 1,506,889 5.7%

Operating Profit 139,289 87,301 59.5%

　Operating Profit Margin 2.9% 1.9% +1.0pt

Ordinary Profit 106,093 168,004 ▲36.9%

Net Profit Attributable to 
Shareholders of Parent Company 28,162 79,639 ▲64.6%

（Unit: \K）
１Q（4/2025～6/2025）


連結業績概要

		（Unit: \K）		１Q（4/2025～6/2025）

						Previous year's results		YoY

		Sales		4,781,198		4,597,296		4.0%

		COGS		3,049,065		3,003,105		1.5%

		Gross Profit		1,732,132		1,594,191		8.7%

		　Gross Profit Margin		36.2%		34.7%		+1.5pt

		SG&A Expenses		1,592,843		1,506,889		5.7%

		Operating Profit		139,289		87,301		59.5%

		　Operating Profit Margin		2.9%		1.9%		+1.0pt

		Ordinary Profit		106,093		168,004		▲36.9%

		Net Profit Attributable to Shareholders of Parent Company		28,162		79,639		▲64.6%





販管費

		単位：千円 タンイ センエン		３Q累計期間（2024/4~2024/12）										３Q会計期間（2024/10~2024/12）

								前期実績				前年
同期比						前期実績				前年
同期比

						売上高比				売上高比						売上高比				売上高比

		人件費		2,000,000		13.7%		1,762,141		12.3%		13.5%						595,995		11.3%		-100.0%

		荷造運搬費		900,000		6.1%		892,262		6.2%		0.9%						332,928		6.3%		-100.0%

		賃借料		500,000		3.4%		462,116		3.2%		8.2%						167,552		3.2%		-100.0%

		減価償却費		200,000		1.4%		126,273		0.9%		58.4%						51,301		1.0%		-100.0%

		その他		1,200,000		8.2%		1,109,520		7.8%		8.2%						395,943		7.5%		-100.0%

		合計		4,800,000		32.8%		4,352,314		30.4%		10.3%						1,543,721		29.2%		-100.0%

				売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		14648352



第３四半期累計期間



人件費	

実績	2000000	1762141	荷造運搬費	

実績	900000	892262	賃借料	

実績	500000	462116	減価償却費	

実績	200000	126273	その他	

実績	1200000	1109520	









月次売上高推移

				4月 ガツ				5月 ガツ				6月 ガツ				7月 ガツ				8月 ガツ				9月 ガツ				10月 ガツ				11月 ガツ				12月 ガツ		1月 ガツ				2月 ガツ				3月 ガツ

				実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ

		直営 チョクエイ		471,575,047		500,000,000		518,982,667				473,853,661				453,200,290				513,848,739				473,364,680

		FC		783,085,665		800,000,000		516,765,711				479,236,125				682,351,960				453,913,526				534,479,246

		EC		103,633,550		80,000,000		110,405,628				89,783,652				106,013,763				83,916,857				85,294,001

		WS		171,221,938		180,000,000		248,565,468				201,476,461				199,998,879				186,763,356				205,764,739

		GB		164,396,695		100,000,000		158,514,200				167,484,842				102,712,277				200,901,519				260,584,240



直営	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	471575047	500000000	518982667	473853661	453200290	513848739	473364680	FC	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	783085665	800000000	516765711	479236125	682351960	453913526	534479246	EC	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	103633550	80000000	110405628	89783652	106013763	83916857	85294001	WS	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	171221938	180000000	248565468	201476461	199998879	186763356	205764739	GB	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	164396695	100000000	158514200	167484842	102712277	200901519	260584240	











チャネル別売上高比較

				３Q累計 ルイケイ														会計 カイケイ



				前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		増減額 ゾウゲン ガク		増減率 ゾウゲン リツ		構成比 コウセイヒ						前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ						構成比 コウセイヒ								2Q累計期間（2024/4~2024/9）										2Q会計期間（2024/7~2024/9）

		直営 チョクエイ		3,039,139		2,904,825		-134,314		-4.4%		31.5%				直営 チョクエイ		1,439,655		1,440,413						31.2%												前期実績				前年同期比						前期実績				前年同期比

		FC		3,305,829		3,449,832		144,003		4.4%		37.5%				FC		1,440,993		1,670,744						36.2%										構成比				構成比						構成比				構成比

		EC		527,624		579,047		51,423		9.7%		6.3%				EC		231,576		275,224						6.0%						直営		2,904,825		31.50%		3,039,139		33.70%		▲4.4%		1,440,413		31.20%		1,439,655		34.20%		0.10%

		WS		1,659,706		1,213,790		-445,916		-26.9%		13.2%				WS		799,844		592,527						12.8%						FC		3,449,832		37.50%		3,305,829		36.70%		4.30%		1,670,744		36.20%		1,440,993		34.20%		15.90%

		GB		486,699		1,061,474		574,775		118.1%		11.5%				GB		300,790		632,762						13.7%						EC		579,047		6.30%		527,624		5.90%		9.70%		275,224		6.00%		231,576		5.50%		18.80%

																																ホールセール		1,213,790		13.20%		1,659,706		18.40%		▲26.9%		592,527		12.80%		799,844		19.00%		▲25.9%

																																グローバル		1,061,474		11.50%		486,699		5.40%		118.10%		632,762		13.70%		300,790		7.10%		110.40%

																																合計		9,208,969		100.00%		9,018,999		100.00%		11.00%		4,611,672		100.00%		4,212,860		100.00%		9.50%

		増減額 ゾウゲンガク		▲ 134,314		144,003		51,423		▲ 445,916		574,775

		増減率 ゾウゲン リツ		▲4.4%		4.4%		9.7%		▲26.9%		118.1%













３Q累計期間



前年	

直営	FC	EC	WS	GB	3039139	3305829	527624	1659706	486699	実績	

直営	FC	EC	WS	GB	2904825	3449832	579047	1213790	1061474	







３Q会計期間



前年	

直営	FC	EC	WS	GB	1439655	1440993	231576	799844	300790	実績	

直営	FC	EC	WS	GB	1440413	1670744	275224	592527	632762	







構成比（累計期間）



直営	FC	EC	WS	GB	0.315	0.375	6.3E-2	0.13200000000000001	0.115	



構成比（会計期間）



直営	FC	EC	WS	GB	0.312	0.36199999999999999	0.06	0.128	0.13700000000000001	





Sheet2

				2023年9月末		2024年3月末		2024年9月末

										前年同期比		前期末比

		　現金及び預金		2,728,716		2,660,149		2,532,726		▲7.2%		▲4.8%

		　売掛金		1,445,195		2,206,610		1,603,422		10.90%		▲27.3%

		　棚卸資産		1,745,069		1,523,707		1,746,753		0.10%		14.60%

		　その他流動資産		98,098		124,792		143,136		45.90%		14.70%

		　貸倒引当金		-58		-313		-13		▲76.3%		▲95.6%

		流動資産合計		6,017,021		6,514,945		6,026,025		0.10%		▲7.5%

		固定資産合計		2,942,167		2,907,589		2,926,337		▲0.5%		0.60%

		資産合計		8,959,189		9,422,534		8,952,362		▲0.1%		▲5.0%

		負債合計		4,472,472		4,680,457		4,324,834		▲3.3%		▲7.6%

		純資産合計		4,486,717		4,742,077		4,627,528		3.10%		▲2.4%

		自己資本比率		50.00%		50.30%		51.60%		3.20%		2.70%



流動資産
6,026,025
（＋000、+00%）

固定資産
2,926,337
（＋000、+00%）

負債
4,324,834
（＋000、+00%）

純資産
4,627,528
（＋000、+00%）



売上高・客数・客単価推移

		 		売上高昨対比 ウリアゲ ダカ サクタイヒ		客数昨対比 キャクスウサクタイヒ2		客単価昨対比 キャクタンカ サクタイヒ

		22年
7月 ネン ガツ		94.8		90.9		104.4

		
8月 ガツ		104.5		102.0		102.4

		
9月 ガツ		102.5		97.2		105.5

		
10月 ガツ		107.7		101.0		106.6

		
11月 ガツ		102.3		96.6		105.8

		
12月 ガツ		106.4		99.0		107.5

		23年
1月 ネン ガツ		128.0		117.3		109.1

		
2月 ガツ		128.7		117.9		109.2

		
3月 ガツ		111.1		103.1		107.7

		
4月 ガツ		122.0		110.2		110.7

		
5月		107.3		98.4		109.0

		
6月		101.9		94.9		107.4

		
7月 ガツ		109.0		100.8		108.1

		
8月 ガツ		109.6		100.0		109.7

		
9月 ガツ		92.2		88.0		104.8

		
10月 ガツ		87.1		83.9		103.9

		
11月 ガツ		93.7		89.4		104.9

		
12月 ガツ		104.1		101.6		102.5

		24年
1月 ネン ガツ		93.2		90.4		103.0

		
2月 ガツ		92.7		93.3		99.3

		
3月 ガツ		108.1		107.2		100.9

		
4月 ガツ		78.7		81.6		96.4

		
5月		91.4		94.2		97.0

		
6月 ガツ		98.4		100.2		98.2

		
7月 ガツ		92.9		93.2		99.6

		
8月 ガツ		99.5		100.1		99.4

		
9月 ガツ		105.6		106.0		99.6

				
4月 ガツ		
5月		
6月 ガツ		
7月 ガツ		
8月 ガツ		
9月 ガツ		10月 ガツ		11月 ガツ		12月 ガツ

		売上高昨対比 ウリアゲ ダカ サクタイヒ		78.7		91.4		98.4		92.9		99.5		105.6

		客数昨対比 キャクスウサクタイヒ2		81.6		94.2		100.2		93.2		100.1		106.0

		客単価昨対比 キャクタンカ サクタイヒ		96.4		97.0		98.2		99.6		99.4		99.6





GB

		 		米国 ベイコク		台湾 タイワン		その他 タ

		3Q		126,043,731		108,470,394		2,525,074

		4Q		187,416,985		26,876,160		7,348,971

		1Q		105,575,956		66,937,680		13,395,078

		2Q		149,612,857		150,081,175		1,096,693

		3Q		318,064,674		108,470,394		2,525,074

		4Q		289,224,302		198,635,062		21,023,180

		1Q		274,837,148		114,720,572		39,153,599

		2Q		412,872,670		180,566,609		39,323,390

				2023年３月期 ネン ガツキ		2024年３月期 ネン ガツキ		2025年３月期 ネン ガツキ

		米国 ベイコク		126,043,731		318,064,674		400,000,000

		台湾 タイワン		108,470,394		108,470,394		200,000,000

		その他 タ		2,525,074		2,525,074		2,600,000

		KFS		30

		Port		50

		Jams		10

		その他 タ		10



2023年３月期	米国	台湾	その他	126043730.60000002	108470394	2525074.4000000004	2024年３月期	米国	台湾	その他	318064673.54400003	108470394	2525074.4000000004	2025年３月期	米国	台湾	その他	400000000	200000000	2600000	









KFS	Port	Jams	その他	30	50	10	10	
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Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (SG&A) increased by 85 million yen (5.7%) year-on-year.

Sales and Administrative Expenses

（Unit: ¥MM）

+17.4%

+5.9%

▲6.2%

+10.8%

▲1.8%

■ Labor ■ Packing & Transportation ■ Rent  ■ Depreciation ■ Others

1Q

Previous 
year

Results

（4/2025～6/2025） （Unit：¥K）

１Q（4/202５～6/2025）

Previous Year’s 
Results YoY

Variance
YoY
Rate

Sales 
Ratio

Sales 
Ratio

Labor 642,305 13.4% 606,248 13.2% 36,057 5.9%

Packing & 
Transportation

297,212 6.2% 317,226 6.9% ▲20,014 ▲6.3%

Rent 142,997 3.0% 145,743 3.2% ▲2,746 ▲1.9%

Depreciation 59,583 1.2% 53,743 1.2% 5,840 10.9%

Others 450,744 9.4% 383,928 8.3% 66,816 17.4%

TOTAL 1,592,843 33.3% 1,506,889 32.8% 85,954 5.7%

● Personnel expenses: Increased by 36 million yen (5.9%) year-on-year due to base salary increases and other factors.

● Packing and transportation expenses: Decreased by 20 million yen (6.3%) due to revisions in product transportation and in-house processing of set packaging.

● Depreciation expenses: Increased by 5 million yen (10.8%) due to renovation costs for directly operated stores.

● Other expenses: Due to a strategic increase in promotional expenses aimed at boosting SCI sales, revenue rose by 66 million yen (17.4%).
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Despite continued increases in raw material prices, the gross profit margin improved due to promotional efforts for high-margin product 
lines and optimization of wholesale pricing for franchisees.

The increase in gross profit absorbed the rise in SG&A expenses—such as personnel costs and promotional expenses associated with
SCI's revenue growth—resulting in a 51 million yen increase in operating profit compared to the same period last year.

Consolidated Operating Profit YoY
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Sales by Sales Channel
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Retail Stores Franchises E-Commerce Wholesale Global

Previous year Results

（4/2025～6/2025）

（Unit: ¥MM）

▲63 ▲59 ▲4 +137 +173
Amount 
change

▲4.3% ▲3.3% ▲1.5% +22.0% +40.3%
Percent 
change

１Q

（Unit: ¥K）

１Q（4/2025～6/2025）

Previous Year's Results
YoY

Composition
Ratio

Composition 
Ratio

Directly-
managed 
Stores

1,401,521 29.3% 1,464,411 31.9% ▲4.3%

Franchises 1,720,764 36.0% 1,779,087 38.7% ▲3.3%

E-Commerce 299,162 6.3% 303,822 6.6% ▲1.5%

Wholesale 758,168 15.9% 621,263 13.5% 22.0%

Global 601,580 12.6% 428,711 9.3% 40.3%

TOTAL 4,781,198 100.0% 4,597,296 100.0% 4.0%

● Retail Stores (Directly Operated & Franchised): Due to changes in customer purchasing behavior, the number of customers declined. As a result, total store 
sales (directly operated and franchised combined) decreased by 3.7% year-on-year.

● E-Commerce: The increase in gift demand was not sufficient to offset the decline in self-consumption, resulting in a 1.5% year-on-year decrease in sales.

● Wholesale: Sales to major retail chains recovered, driven by improvements and expansion in product lineup and customer-driven product development, 
achieving a 22.0% year-on-year increase.

● Global: Sales in the U.S. and Taiwan remained strong, leading to a 40.3% year-on-year increase in revenue.
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Customer traffic at existing stores continues to decline, affected by external factors such as changes in purchasing behavior
due to rising food prices—especially rice—and intensifying competition.

However, average spending per customer remains at a high level.

Existing Store Sales, Customer Numbers, & Average Customer Spending

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

110.0

120.0

130.0

Apr-23 May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan-24 Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan-25 Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Sales YoY 122.0 107.3 101.9 109.0 109.6 92.2 87.1 93.7 104.1 93.2 92.7 108.1 78.7 91.4 98.4 92.9 99.5 105.6 104.6 103.7 100.3 98.7 92.8 84.1 92.3 97.2 92.7

No. of Customers YoY 110.2 98.4 94.9 100.8 100.0 88.0 83.9 89.4 101.6 90.4 93.3 107.2 81.6 94.2 100.2 93.2 100.1 106.0 102.8 102.3 97.7 94.6 88.8 80.9 87.8 92.4 88.9

Avg. Customer Spending YoY 110.7 109.0 107.4 108.1 109.7 104.8 103.9 104.9 102.5 103.0 99.3 100.9 96.4 97.0 98.2 99.6 99.4 99.6 101.7 101.3 102.7 104.3 104.4 104.0 105.2 105.2 104.2

Sales YoY （Unit: ％）

※1 "Existing stores" are defined as those that have been open for more than 18 months.

Existing Store Sales, Customer Numbers, & Average Customer Spending Compared to Last Year ※1
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Number of Stores by Business Type

Two new stores were opened under the “Kuze Fuku & Co.” format, while one store under the “St. Cousair” format was closed, 
resulting in a net increase of one store as of the end of March 2025.

Business Name Classification End of March 2025 Increase Decrease End of June 2025

St.Cousair

Directly-managed Stores ９ - 1 8

Franchise Member Stores ３ - - 3

TOTAL 1２ - 1 11

Kuze Fuku & Co.

Directly-managed Stores 43 1 - 44

Franchise Member Stores 120 1 - 121

TOTAL 163 2 - 165

Total for All 
Business 
Formats

Directly-managed Stores 52 1 1 52

Franchise Member Stores 1２３ 1 - 124

TOTAL 175 2 1 176

（Unit: Stores）
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● United States: Sales increased by 39.2% year-on-year, driven by growth in sales of KUZE FUKU & SONS and Bonnie’s Jams. ※1,2

● Taiwan: Sales to major U.S.-based retail chains performed strongly, resulting in an 88.1% year-on-year increase in revenue.

● Other regions: Sales to South Korea declined, leading to a 92.1% year-on-year decrease in revenue.

※1 Refers to the period from January to March 2025 for the U.S. subsidiary.

※2 In the current consolidated fiscal year, the average exchange rate used for converting the U.S. subsidiary’s profit and loss 

was 152.55 yen per U.S. dollar (compared to 148.63 yen in the same period of the previous year).
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1Q FY Ending 3/2024 105,575 66,937 13,395

1Q FY Ending 3/2025 274,837 114,720 39,153
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※３ Aggregated based on the final country of sale.

Global Overview: Sales by Country

（Unit: ¥K）

Sales Trends Sales by Country ※３
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Balance Sheet

（Unit: ¥K） End of March 2025
End of June 2025

YoY

Cash and Deposits 1,936,046 2,504,252 29.3%

Accounts Receivable 1,995,898 1,527,759 ▲23.5%

Inventory 2,008,426 2,100,096 4.6%

Other Current Assets 183,187 139,846 ▲23.7%

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts ▲484 ▲406 ▲16.0%

Total Current Assets 6,123,073 6,271,548 2.4%

Total Non-Current Assets 3,122,255 3,024,961 ▲3.1%

Total Assets 9,245,329 9,296,510 0.6%

Total Liabilities 4,284,156 4,625,417 8.0%

Total Net Assets 4,961,173 4,671,093 ▲5.8%

Shareholders’ Equity Ratio 53.6% 50.2% ▲3.4pt
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ROIC・ROE
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Progress Rate Against Consolidated Earnings Forecast for FY Ending March 2026

● Net Sales: Sales are progressing steadily.

● Operating Profit: The company aims to improve operating profit through enhancements in 

gross profit margin and reductions in SG&A expenses.

● Ordinary Profit and Quarterly Net Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent: These 

figures have declined due to the impact of foreign exchange losses.

Consolidated Earnings Forecast

● Directly Operated and Franchised Stores: To increase customer traffic at existing stores, 

efforts will focus on strengthening customer service and sales capabilities. Initiatives such 

as product sampling and improvements to store layouts will be promoted to enhance the 

overall customer experience.

● E-Commerce: The official EC site will strengthen content with storytelling elements. Digital 

advertising and social media will be leveraged to raise brand awareness and attract new 

customers.

● Wholesale: By expanding the portfolio of business partners, the company aims to diversify 

business risks and achieve stable growth.

● Global: Sales growth of existing brands in the U.S. and expansion of sales channels in Asia 

and other regions will be promoted.

Sales Forecast by Channel

Full-Year Consolidated
Earnings Forecast

Progress Rate

Net Sales 4,781 20,716 23.0%

Operating Profit 139 918 15.1%

Operating Profit
Margin

2.9% 4.4% －　　　

Ordinary Profit 106 916 11.5%

Quarterly Net Profit
Attributable to
Owners of the

28 484 5.7%

Unit: \MM

1Q(4/2025～6/2025)

Full-Year Consolidated
Earnings Forecast

Progress Rate

Directly-managed
Stores 1,401 6,600 21.2%

Franchises 1,720 7,544 22.7%

E-Commerce 299 1,329 22.4%

Wholesale 758 2,773 27.3%

Global 601 2,469 24.3%

TOTAL 4,781 20,716 23.0%

Unit: \MM

1Q(4/2025～6/2025）

Progress of Group Performance and Sales by Channel Against the Consolidated Earnings Forecast for the Fiscal Year Ending March 2026:


連結業績概要

		単位：千円 タンイ センエン		３Q累計期間（2024/4~2024/12）						３Q会計期間（2024/10~2024/12）

						前期実績		前年同期比				前期実績		前年同期比

		売上高		14,648,352		14,304,263		2.4%		5,439,383		5,285,263		2.9%

		売上原価		9,536,282		8,863,951		7.6%		3,517,106		3,400,013		3.4%

		売上総利益		5,112,070		5,440,311		▲6.0%		1,922,276		1,885,250		2.0%				328,241

		　売上総利益率		34.9%		38.0%		▲3.1pt		35.3%		35.7%		▲3.1pt

		販管費		4,497,370		4,352,314		3.3%		1,542,947		1,543,721		▲0.1%

		営業利益		614,700		1,087,997		▲43.5%		379,328		341,528		11.1%

		　営業利益率		4.2%		7.6%		▲3.4pt		7.0%		6.5%		▲3.4pt

		経常利益		668,994		1,132,799		▲40.9%		458,640		316,723		44.8%

		親会社株主に帰属する四半期純利益		302,854		724,578		▲58.2%		301,397		199,616		51.0%





販管費

		単位：千円 タンイ センエン		３Q累計期間（2024/4~2024/12）												３Q会計期間（2024/10~2024/12）

								前期実績				前年
差異 ゼンネン サイ		前年
同期比						前期実績				前年
差異 ゼンネン サイ		前年
同期比

						売上高比				売上高比								売上高比				売上高比

		人件費		1,812,356		12.4%		1,762,141		12.3%		50,215		2.8%		606,462		11.1%		595,995		11.3%		10,467		1.8%

		荷造運搬費		984,009		6.7%		892,262		6.2%		91,747		10.3%		362,124		6.7%		332,928		6.3%		29,196		8.8%

		賃借料		465,096		3.2%		462,116		3.2%		2,980		0.6%		177,077		3.3%		167,552		3.2%		9,525		5.7%

		減価償却費		160,339		1.1%		126,273		0.9%		34,066		27.0%		53,401		1.0%		51,301		1.0%		2,100		4.1%

		その他		1,075,569		7.3%		1,109,520		7.8%		▲ 33,951		▲3.1%		343,882		6.3%		395,943		7.5%		▲ 52,061		▲13.1%

		合計		4,497,370		30.7%		4,352,314		30.4%		145,056		3.3%		1,542,947		28.4%		1,543,721		29.2%		▲ 774		▲0.1%

								145,056

				売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		14648352												5439383



人件費	

実績	1812356	1762141	荷造運搬費	

実績	984009	892262	賃借料	

実績	465096	462116	減価償却費	

実績	160339	126273	その他	

実績	1075569	1109520	







人件費	

実績	606462	595995	荷造運搬費	

実績	362124	332928	賃借料	

実績	177077	167552	減価償却費	

実績	53401	51301	その他	

実績	343882	395943	合計	

実績	1542947	1543721	







月次売上高推移



				4月 ガツ				5月 ガツ				6月 ガツ				7月 ガツ				8月 ガツ				9月 ガツ				10月 ガツ				11月 ガツ				12月 ガツ				1月 ガツ				2月 ガツ				3月 ガツ

				実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン

		直営 チョクエイ		471,575,047				518,982,667				473,853,661				453,200,290				513,848,739				473,364,680				470,991,315				487,864,897				801,763,949

		FC		783,085,665				516,765,711				479,236,125				682,351,960				453,913,526				534,479,246				537,964,081				739,598,165				943,298,674

		EC		103,633,550				110,405,628				89,783,652				106,013,763				83,916,857				85,294,001				85,838,164				91,657,144				202,174,841

		WS		171,221,938				248,565,468				201,476,461				199,998,879				186,763,356				205,764,739				178,245,039				198,826,769				317,156,848

		GB		158,514,200				167,484,842				102,712,277				200,901,519				260,584,240				171,276,910				140,717,495				109,403,323				133,882,582

						583,532,076				551,554,133				464,397,543				474,171,986				500,487,334				464,996,200				465,752,814				479,197,599				797,417,423				587,196,046				437,427,141				649,656,659

						781,290,290				567,575,956				515,969,877				566,273,958				433,723,590				440,995,921				476,849,759				656,774,381				810,826,830				536,384,204				551,998,925				688,419,409

						105,829,367				101,442,417				88,777,050				94,985,510				71,969,523				64,620,978				76,468,780				74,247,498				165,900,936				84,834,821				69,837,777				112,766,754

						235,558,647				249,769,592				374,533,246				297,706,950				286,285,201				215,852,802				163,923,834				234,315,668				492,145,714				137,652,441				176,405,851				317,193,411

						49,580,343				57,836,471				78,491,900				73,396,805				156,116,438				71,277,482				145,379,223				102,881,644				143,181,799				123,421,432				228,331,917				157,129,195

				1,688,030,400		1,755,790,723		1,562,204,316		1,528,178,569		1,347,062,176		1,522,169,616		1,642,466,411		1,506,535,209		1,499,026,718		1,448,582,086		1,470,179,576		1,257,743,383		1,413,756,094		1,328,374,410		1,627,350,298		1,547,416,790		2,398,276,894		2,409,472,702		0		1,469,488,944		0		1,464,001,611		0		1,925,165,428

														▲ 208,842,016												398,812,027												154,119,384

														-4.3%												9.5%												2.9%



直営	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	471575047	518982667	473853661	453200290	513848739	473364680	470991315	487864897	801763949	FC	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	783085665	516765711	479236125	682351960	453913526	534479246	537964081	739598165	943298674	EC	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	103633550	110405628	89783652	106013763	83916857	85294001	85838164	91657144	202174841	WS	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	171221938	248565468	201476461	199998879	186763356	205764739	178245039	198826769	317156848	GB	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	158514200	167484842	102712277	200901519	260584240	171276910	140717495	109403323	133882582	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	583532076	551554133	464397543	474171986	500487334	464996200	465752814	479197599	797417423	587196046	437427141	649656659	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	781290290	567575956	515969877	566273958	433723590	440995921	476849759	656774381	810826830	536384204	551998925	688419409	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	105829367	101442417	88777050	94985510	71969523	64620978	76468780	74247498	165900936	84834821	69837777	112766754	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	235558647	249769592	374533246	297706950	286285201	215852802	163923834	234315668	492145714	137652441	176405851	317193411	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	49580343	57836471	78491900	73396805	156116438	71277482	145379223	102881644	143181799	123421432	228331917	157129195	









四半期売上推移

						１Q				２Q				３Q				４Q

						実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン

				直営 チョクエイ		1,464,411				1,440,413				1760620

				FC		1,779,087				1,670,744				2220860

				EC		303,822				275,224				379670

				ホールセール		621,263				592,527				694228

				グローバル		428,711				632,762				384003

								1,599,483				1,439,655				1742367				1,776,123

								1,864,836				1,440,933				1944451				1,673,964

								296,048				231,576				316617				262,435

								859,861				799,844				890385				748,356

								185,908				300,790				391442				221,642



直営	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	1464411	1440413	1760620	FC	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	1779087	1670744	2220860	EC	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	303822	275224	379670	ホールセール	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	621263	592527	694228	グローバル	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	428711	632762	384003	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	1599483	1439655	1742367	1776123	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	1864836	1440933	1944451	1673964	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	296048	231576	316617	262435	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	859861	799844	890385	748356	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	185908	300790	391442	221642	









チャネル別売上高比較



		３Q累計期間 ルイケイ キカン														３Q会計期間 カイケイ キカン																3Q累計期間（2024/4~2024/12）										3Q会計期間（2024/10~2024/12）

				前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		増減額 ゾウゲン ガク		増減率 ゾウゲン リツ		構成比 コウセイヒ						前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		増減額		増減率		構成比 コウセイヒ										前期実績				前年
同期比						前期実績				前年
同期比

		直営 チョクエイ		4,781,506		4,665,445		-116,061		-2.4%		31.8%				直営 チョクエイ		1,742,367		1,760,620		18253		1.0%		32.4%								構成比				構成比						構成比				構成比

		FC		5,250,280		5,670,693		420,413		8.0%		38.7%				FC		1,944,451		2,220,860		276409		14.2%		40.8%				直営		4,665,445		31.8%		4,781,506		33.4%		▲2.4%		1,760,620		32.4%		1,742,367		33.0%		1.0%

		EC		844,242		958,717		114,475		13.6%		6.5%				EC		316,617		379,670		63053		19.9%		7.0%				FC		5,670,693		38.7%		5,250,280		36.7%		8.0%		2,220,860		40.8%		1,944,451		36.8%		14.2%

		ホールセール		2,550,091		1,908,019		-642,072		-25.2%		13.0%				ホールセール		890,385		694,228		-196157		-22.0%		12.8%				EC		958,717		6.5%		844,242		5.9%		13.6%		379,670		7.0%		316,617		6.0%		19.9%

		グローバル		878,142		1,445,477		567,335		64.6%		9.9%				グローバル		391,442		384,003		-7439		-1.9%		7.1%				ホールセール		1,908,019		13.0%		2,550,091		17.8%		▲25.2%		694,228		12.8%		890,385		16.8%		▲22.0%

		ALL		14,304,261		14,648,351										ALL		5,285,262		5439381										グローバル		1,445,477		9.9%		878,142		6.1%		64.6%		384,003		7.1%		391,442		7.4%		▲1.9%

																														合計		14,648,352		100.0%		14,304,263		100.0%		2.4%		5,439,383		100.0%		5,285,263		100.0%		2.9%

		増減額 ゾウゲンガク		▲ 116,061		420,413		114,475		▲ 642,072		567,335						増減額 ゾウゲンガク		18,253		276,409		63,053		▲ 196,157		▲ 7,439

		増減率 ゾウゲン リツ		▲2.4%		8.0%		13.6%		▲25.2%		64.6%						増減率 ゾウゲン リツ		1.0%		14.2%		19.9%		▲22.0%		▲1.9%













前年	

直営	FC	EC	ホールセール	グローバル	4781506	5250280	844242	2550091	878142	実績	

直営	FC	EC	ホールセール	グローバル	4665445	5670693	958717	1908019	1445477	







前年	

直営	FC	EC	ホールセール	グローバル	1742367	1944451	316617	890385	391442	実績	

直営	FC	EC	ホールセール	グローバル	1760620	2220860	379670	694228	384003	







売上高構成比



直営

[値]



FC

[値]



EC　[値]



WS

[値]



GB

[値]





直営	FC	EC	ホールセール	グローバル	0.31849625940831156	0.3871215947788253	6.5448800346195962E-2	0.13025486623033541	9.8678479236331787E-2	

構成比（会計期間）



直営	FC	EC	ホールセール	グローバル	0.32368021287716375	0.40829278184411055	6.9800221753173755E-2	0.12762996377712832	7.0596819748423578E-2	





売上高・客数・客単価推移

				22年
７月 ネン ガツ		
８月 ガツ		
９月 ガツ		
10月 ガツ		
11月 ガツ		
12月 ガツ		23年
１月 ネン ガツ		
２月 ガツ		
３月 ガツ		
４月 ガツ		
５月 ガツ		
６月 ガツ		
７月 ガツ		
８月 ガツ		
９月 ガツ		
10月 ガツ		
11月 ガツ		
12月 ガツ		24年
１月 ネン ガツ		
２月 ガツ		
３月 ガツ		
4月 ガツ		
5月		
6月 ガツ		
7月 ガツ		
8月 ガツ		
9月 ガツ		
10月 ガツ		
11月 ガツ		
12月 ガツ						24/3期1Q		24/3期2Q		24/3期3Q		24/3期4Q		25/3期1Q		25/3期2Q		25/3期3Q

		売上高昨対比 ウリアゲ ダカ サクタイヒ		94.8		104.5		102.5		107.7		102.3		106.4		128.0		128.7		111.1		122.0		107.3		101.9		109.0		109.6		92.2		87.1		93.7		104.1		93.2		92.7		108.1		78.7		91.4		98.4		92.9		99.5		105.6		104.6		103.7		100.3				昨対既存店客数		1.0		1.0		93%		97%		92%		100%		100%

		客数昨対比 キャクスウサクタイヒ2		90.9		102		97.2		101.0		96.6		99.0		117.3		117.9		103.1		110.2		98.4		94.9		100.8		100.0		88.0		83.9		89.4		101.6		90.4		93.3		107.2		81.6		94.2		100.2		93.2		100.1		106.0		102.8		102.3		97.7				昨対既存店客単価		109%		1.1		105%		101%		97%		100%		101%

		客単価昨対比 キャクタンカ サクタイヒ		104.4		102.4		105.5		106.6		105.8		107.5		109.1		109.2		107.7		110.7		109.0		107.4		108.1		109.7		104.8		103.9		104.9		102.5		103.0		99.3		100.9		96.4		97.0		98.2		99.6		99.4		99.6		101.7		101.3		102.7				昨対既存店売上		111%		1.0		97%		98%		89%		99%		102%

				※Qごとの会計期間で算出

















































売上高昨対比	
10月	
11月	
12月	23年
１月	
２月	
３月	
４月	
５月	
６月	
７月	
８月	
９月	
10月	
11月	
12月	24年
１月	
２月	
３月	
4月	
5月	
6月	
7月	
8月	
9月	
10月	
11月	
12月	107.7	102.3	106.4	128	128.69999999999999	111.1	122	107.3	101.9	109	109.6	92.2	87.1	93.7	104.1	93.2	92.7	108.1	78.7	91.4	98.4	92.9	99.5	105.6	104.6	103.7	100.3	客数昨対比	
10月	
11月	
12月	23年
１月	
２月	
３月	
４月	
５月	
６月	
７月	
８月	
９月	
10月	
11月	
12月	24年
１月	
２月	
３月	
4月	
5月	
6月	
7月	
8月	
9月	
10月	
11月	
12月	101	96.6	99	117.3	117.9	103.1	110.2	98.4	94.9	100.8	100	88	83.9	89.4	101.6	90.4	93.3	107.2	81.599999999999994	94.2	100.2	93.2	100.1	106	102.8	102.3	97.7	客単価昨対比	
10月	
11月	
12月	23年
１月	
２月	
３月	
４月	
５月	
６月	
７月	
８月	
９月	
10月	
11月	
12月	24年
１月	
２月	
３月	
4月	
5月	
6月	
7月	
8月	
9月	
10月	
11月	
12月	106.6	105.8	107.5	109.1	109.2	107.7	110.7	109	107.4	108.1	109.7	104.8	103.9	104.9	102.5	103	99.3	100.9	96.4	97	98.2	99.6	99.4	99.6	101.7	101.3	102.7	









店舗数

		業態名 ギョウタイメイ		区分 クブン		2024年
３月末 ネン ガツ マツ		増加 ゾウカ		減少 ゲンショウ		2024年
12月末 ネン ガツ マツ		2023年
12月末 ネン ガツ マツ

		サンクゼール		直営店 チョクエイテン		12		－		2		10		12

				FC加盟店 カメイテン		4		－		2		2		4

				計 ケイ		16		－		4		12		16

		久世福商店 クゼフクショウテン		直営店 チョクエイテン		39		3		－		42		39

				FC加盟店 カメイテン		115		7		1		121		112

				計 ケイ		154		10		1		163		151

		MeKEL		直営店 チョクエイテン		1		－		1		－		1

				FC加盟店 カメイテン		－		－		－		－		－

				計 ケイ		1		－		1		－		1

		全業態合計 ゼン ギョウタイ ゴウケイ		直営店 チョクエイテン		52		3		3		52		52

				FC加盟店 カメイテン		119		7		3		123		116

				計 ケイ		171		10		6		175		168





GB

		 		米国 ベイコク		台湾 タイワン		その他 タ

		FY22
Q3		126,043,731		108,470,394		2,525,074

		
Q4		187,416,985		26,876,160		7,348,971

		FY23
Q1		105,575,956		66,937,680		13,395,078

		
Q2		149,612,857		150,081,175		1,096,693

		
Q3		318,064,674		68,222,721		5,155,271

		
Q4		289,224,302		198,635,062		21,023,180

		FY24
Q1		274,837,148		114,720,572		39,153,599

		
Q2		412,872,670		180,566,609		39,323,390

		
Q3		244,442,426		131,232,526		8,328,448		-23.1%		92.4%		61.6%

				FY22Q3		FY23Q3		FY24Q3				FY22Q3		FY23Q3		FY24Q3

		米国 ベイコク		126,043,731		318,064,674		244,442,426		米国 ベイコク		437,000		573,253		932,152		62.6%

		台湾 タイワン		108,470,394		108,470,394		131,232,526		台湾 タイワン		246,000		285,241		426,519		49.5%

		その他 タ		2,525,074		2,525,074		8,328,448		その他 タ		17,000		19,647		86,805		341.8%











FY22Q3	米国	台湾	その他	126043730.60000002	108470394	2525074.4000000004	FY23Q3	米国	台湾	その他	318064673.54400003	108470394	2525074.4000000004	FY24Q3	米国	台湾	その他	244442426	131232526	8328448	







米国	FY22
Q3	
Q4	FY23
Q1	
Q2	
Q3	
Q4	FY24
Q1	
Q2	
Q3	126043730.60000002	187416985.39999998	105575956.2	149612856.80000001	318064673.54400003	289224301.57200003	274837148	412872670	244442426	台湾	FY22
Q3	
Q4	FY23
Q1	
Q2	
Q3	
Q4	FY24
Q1	
Q2	
Q3	108470394	26876160	66937680	150081175	68222721	198635062	114720572	180566609	131232526	その他	FY22
Q3	
Q4	FY23
Q1	
Q2	
Q3	
Q4	FY24
Q1	
Q2	
Q3	2525074.4000000004	7348970.6000000015	13395077.799999999	1096693.2000000011	5155271	21023180.427999757	39153599	39323390	8328448	







FY22Q3	米国	台湾	その他	437000	246000	17000	FY23Q3	米国	台湾	その他	573253	285241	19647	FY24Q3	米国	台湾	その他	932152	426519	86805	









BS

		単位：千円 タンイ センエン		2023年12月末		2024年3月末		2024年12月末

										前年同期比		前期末比

		　現金及び預金		2,397,569		2,660,149		2,222,144		▲7.3%		▲16.5%

		　売掛金		2,666,728		2,206,610		2,531,248		▲5.1%		14.7%

		　棚卸資産		1,620,867		1,523,707		1,868,856		15.3%		22.7%

		　その他流動資産		126,512		124,792		210,062		66.0%		68.3%

		　貸倒引当金		▲ 71		▲ 313		▲ 16		▲77.5%		▲94.9%

		流動資産合計		6,811,608		6,514,945		6,832,296		0.3%		4.9%

		固定資産合計		2,946,391		2,907,589		2,758,629		▲6.4%		▲5.1%

		資産合計		9,758,000		9,422,534		9,590,926		▲1.7%		1.8%

		負債合計		4,995,991		4,680,457		4,897,114		▲2.0%		4.6%

		純資産合計		4,762,008		4,742,077		4,693,812		▲1.4%		▲1.0%

		自己資本比率		48.8%		50.3%		48.9%



流動資産
6,026,025
（＋000、+00%）

固定資産
2,926,337
（＋000、+00%）

負債
4,324,834
（＋000、+00%）

純資産
4,627,528
（＋000、+00%）



業績予想修正

		単位：百万円 タンイ ヒャクマンエン		３Q（2024/4~2024/12）

						業績予想修正		進捗率

		売上高		14,648		19,240		76.1%

		営業利益		614		611		100.5%

		　営業利益率		4.2%		3.2%		－　　　

		経常利益		668		1,329		50.3%

		親会社株主に帰属する四半期純利益		302		158		191.1%





予算

		Unit: \MM		1Q(4/2025～6/2025)

						Full-Year Consolidated Earnings Forecast		Progress Rate

		Net Sales		4,781		20,716		23.0%

		Operating Profit		139		918		15.1%

		Operating Profit Margin		2.9%		4.4%		－　　　

		Ordinary Profit		106		916		11.5%

		Quarterly Net Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent		28		484		5.7%



		単位：百万円 タンイ ヒャクマンエン		1Q(2025/4～2025/6)

						通期連結業績予想 ツウキ レンケツ ギョウセキ ヨソウ		進捗率 シンチョクリツ

		直営 チョクエイ		1,401		6,600		21.2%

		FC		1,720		7,544		22.7%

		EC		299		1,329		22.4%

		ホールセール		758		2,773		27.3%

		グローバル		601		2,469		24.3%

		合計 ゴウケイ		4,781		20,716		23.0%






連結業績概要

		単位：千円 タンイ センエン		３Q累計期間（2024/4~2024/12）						３Q会計期間（2024/10~2024/12）

						前期実績		前年同期比				前期実績		前年同期比

		売上高		14,648,352		14,304,263		2.4%		5,439,383		5,285,263		2.9%

		売上原価		9,536,282		8,863,951		7.6%		3,517,106		3,400,013		3.4%

		売上総利益		5,112,070		5,440,311		▲6.0%		1,922,276		1,885,250		2.0%				328,241

		　売上総利益率		34.9%		38.0%		▲3.1pt		35.3%		35.7%		▲3.1pt

		販管費		4,497,370		4,352,314		3.3%		1,542,947		1,543,721		▲0.1%

		営業利益		614,700		1,087,997		▲43.5%		379,328		341,528		11.1%

		　営業利益率		4.2%		7.6%		▲3.4pt		7.0%		6.5%		▲3.4pt

		経常利益		668,994		1,132,799		▲40.9%		458,640		316,723		44.8%

		親会社株主に帰属する四半期純利益		302,854		724,578		▲58.2%		301,397		199,616		51.0%





販管費

		単位：千円 タンイ センエン		３Q累計期間（2024/4~2024/12）												３Q会計期間（2024/10~2024/12）

								前期実績				前年
差異 ゼンネン サイ		前年
同期比						前期実績				前年
差異 ゼンネン サイ		前年
同期比

						売上高比				売上高比								売上高比				売上高比

		人件費		1,812,356		12.4%		1,762,141		12.3%		50,215		2.8%		606,462		11.1%		595,995		11.3%		10,467		1.8%

		荷造運搬費		984,009		6.7%		892,262		6.2%		91,747		10.3%		362,124		6.7%		332,928		6.3%		29,196		8.8%

		賃借料		465,096		3.2%		462,116		3.2%		2,980		0.6%		177,077		3.3%		167,552		3.2%		9,525		5.7%

		減価償却費		160,339		1.1%		126,273		0.9%		34,066		27.0%		53,401		1.0%		51,301		1.0%		2,100		4.1%

		その他		1,075,569		7.3%		1,109,520		7.8%		▲ 33,951		▲3.1%		343,882		6.3%		395,943		7.5%		▲ 52,061		▲13.1%

		合計		4,497,370		30.7%		4,352,314		30.4%		145,056		3.3%		1,542,947		28.4%		1,543,721		29.2%		▲ 774		▲0.1%

								145,056

				売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		14648352												5439383



人件費	

実績	1812356	1762141	荷造運搬費	

実績	984009	892262	賃借料	

実績	465096	462116	減価償却費	

実績	160339	126273	その他	

実績	1075569	1109520	







人件費	

実績	606462	595995	荷造運搬費	

実績	362124	332928	賃借料	

実績	177077	167552	減価償却費	

実績	53401	51301	その他	

実績	343882	395943	合計	

実績	1542947	1543721	







月次売上高推移



				4月 ガツ				5月 ガツ				6月 ガツ				7月 ガツ				8月 ガツ				9月 ガツ				10月 ガツ				11月 ガツ				12月 ガツ				1月 ガツ				2月 ガツ				3月 ガツ

				実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン

		直営 チョクエイ		471,575,047				518,982,667				473,853,661				453,200,290				513,848,739				473,364,680				470,991,315				487,864,897				801,763,949

		FC		783,085,665				516,765,711				479,236,125				682,351,960				453,913,526				534,479,246				537,964,081				739,598,165				943,298,674

		EC		103,633,550				110,405,628				89,783,652				106,013,763				83,916,857				85,294,001				85,838,164				91,657,144				202,174,841

		WS		171,221,938				248,565,468				201,476,461				199,998,879				186,763,356				205,764,739				178,245,039				198,826,769				317,156,848

		GB		158,514,200				167,484,842				102,712,277				200,901,519				260,584,240				171,276,910				140,717,495				109,403,323				133,882,582

						583,532,076				551,554,133				464,397,543				474,171,986				500,487,334				464,996,200				465,752,814				479,197,599				797,417,423				587,196,046				437,427,141				649,656,659

						781,290,290				567,575,956				515,969,877				566,273,958				433,723,590				440,995,921				476,849,759				656,774,381				810,826,830				536,384,204				551,998,925				688,419,409

						105,829,367				101,442,417				88,777,050				94,985,510				71,969,523				64,620,978				76,468,780				74,247,498				165,900,936				84,834,821				69,837,777				112,766,754

						235,558,647				249,769,592				374,533,246				297,706,950				286,285,201				215,852,802				163,923,834				234,315,668				492,145,714				137,652,441				176,405,851				317,193,411

						49,580,343				57,836,471				78,491,900				73,396,805				156,116,438				71,277,482				145,379,223				102,881,644				143,181,799				123,421,432				228,331,917				157,129,195

				1,688,030,400		1,755,790,723		1,562,204,316		1,528,178,569		1,347,062,176		1,522,169,616		1,642,466,411		1,506,535,209		1,499,026,718		1,448,582,086		1,470,179,576		1,257,743,383		1,413,756,094		1,328,374,410		1,627,350,298		1,547,416,790		2,398,276,894		2,409,472,702		0		1,469,488,944		0		1,464,001,611		0		1,925,165,428

														▲ 208,842,016												398,812,027												154,119,384

														-4.3%												9.5%												2.9%



直営	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	471575047	518982667	473853661	453200290	513848739	473364680	470991315	487864897	801763949	FC	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	783085665	516765711	479236125	682351960	453913526	534479246	537964081	739598165	943298674	EC	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	103633550	110405628	89783652	106013763	83916857	85294001	85838164	91657144	202174841	WS	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	171221938	248565468	201476461	199998879	186763356	205764739	178245039	198826769	317156848	GB	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	158514200	167484842	102712277	200901519	260584240	171276910	140717495	109403323	133882582	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	583532076	551554133	464397543	474171986	500487334	464996200	465752814	479197599	797417423	587196046	437427141	649656659	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	781290290	567575956	515969877	566273958	433723590	440995921	476849759	656774381	810826830	536384204	551998925	688419409	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	105829367	101442417	88777050	94985510	71969523	64620978	76468780	74247498	165900936	84834821	69837777	112766754	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	235558647	249769592	374533246	297706950	286285201	215852802	163923834	234315668	492145714	137652441	176405851	317193411	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	4月	5月	6月	7月	8月	9月	10月	11月	12月	1月	2月	3月	49580343	57836471	78491900	73396805	156116438	71277482	145379223	102881644	143181799	123421432	228331917	157129195	









四半期売上推移

						１Q				２Q				３Q				４Q

						実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		前年 ゼンネン

				直営 チョクエイ		1,464,411				1,440,413				1760620

				FC		1,779,087				1,670,744				2220860

				EC		303,822				275,224				379670

				ホールセール		621,263				592,527				694228

				グローバル		428,711				632,762				384003

								1,599,483				1,439,655				1742367				1,776,123

								1,864,836				1,440,933				1944451				1,673,964

								296,048				231,576				316617				262,435

								859,861				799,844				890385				748,356

								185,908				300,790				391442				221,642



直営	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	1464411	1440413	1760620	FC	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	1779087	1670744	2220860	EC	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	303822	275224	379670	ホールセール	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	621263	592527	694228	グローバル	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	428711	632762	384003	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	1599483	1439655	1742367	1776123	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	1864836	1440933	1944451	1673964	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	296048	231576	316617	262435	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	859861	799844	890385	748356	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	実績	前年	１Q	２Q	３Q	４Q	185908	300790	391442	221642	









チャネル別売上高比較



		３Q累計期間 ルイケイ キカン														３Q会計期間 カイケイ キカン																3Q累計期間（2024/4~2024/12）										3Q会計期間（2024/10~2024/12）

				前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		増減額 ゾウゲン ガク		増減率 ゾウゲン リツ		構成比 コウセイヒ						前年 ゼンネン		実績 ジッセキ		増減額		増減率		構成比 コウセイヒ										前期実績				前年
同期比						前期実績				前年
同期比

		直営 チョクエイ		4,781,506		4,665,445		-116,061		-2.4%		31.8%				直営 チョクエイ		1,742,367		1,760,620		18253		1.0%		32.4%								構成比				構成比						構成比				構成比

		FC		5,250,280		5,670,693		420,413		8.0%		38.7%				FC		1,944,451		2,220,860		276409		14.2%		40.8%				直営		4,665,445		31.8%		4,781,506		33.4%		▲2.4%		1,760,620		32.4%		1,742,367		33.0%		1.0%

		EC		844,242		958,717		114,475		13.6%		6.5%				EC		316,617		379,670		63053		19.9%		7.0%				FC		5,670,693		38.7%		5,250,280		36.7%		8.0%		2,220,860		40.8%		1,944,451		36.8%		14.2%

		ホールセール		2,550,091		1,908,019		-642,072		-25.2%		13.0%				ホールセール		890,385		694,228		-196157		-22.0%		12.8%				EC		958,717		6.5%		844,242		5.9%		13.6%		379,670		7.0%		316,617		6.0%		19.9%

		グローバル		878,142		1,445,477		567,335		64.6%		9.9%				グローバル		391,442		384,003		-7439		-1.9%		7.1%				ホールセール		1,908,019		13.0%		2,550,091		17.8%		▲25.2%		694,228		12.8%		890,385		16.8%		▲22.0%

		ALL		14,304,261		14,648,351										ALL		5,285,262		5439381										グローバル		1,445,477		9.9%		878,142		6.1%		64.6%		384,003		7.1%		391,442		7.4%		▲1.9%

																														合計		14,648,352		100.0%		14,304,263		100.0%		2.4%		5,439,383		100.0%		5,285,263		100.0%		2.9%

		増減額 ゾウゲンガク		▲ 116,061		420,413		114,475		▲ 642,072		567,335						増減額 ゾウゲンガク		18,253		276,409		63,053		▲ 196,157		▲ 7,439

		増減率 ゾウゲン リツ		▲2.4%		8.0%		13.6%		▲25.2%		64.6%						増減率 ゾウゲン リツ		1.0%		14.2%		19.9%		▲22.0%		▲1.9%













前年	

直営	FC	EC	ホールセール	グローバル	4781506	5250280	844242	2550091	878142	実績	

直営	FC	EC	ホールセール	グローバル	4665445	5670693	958717	1908019	1445477	







前年	

直営	FC	EC	ホールセール	グローバル	1742367	1944451	316617	890385	391442	実績	

直営	FC	EC	ホールセール	グローバル	1760620	2220860	379670	694228	384003	







売上高構成比



直営

[値]



FC

[値]



EC　[値]



WS

[値]



GB

[値]





直営	FC	EC	ホールセール	グローバル	0.31849625940831156	0.3871215947788253	6.5448800346195962E-2	0.13025486623033541	9.8678479236331787E-2	

構成比（会計期間）



直営	FC	EC	ホールセール	グローバル	0.32368021287716375	0.40829278184411055	6.9800221753173755E-2	0.12762996377712832	7.0596819748423578E-2	





売上高・客数・客単価推移

				22年
７月 ネン ガツ		
８月 ガツ		
９月 ガツ		
10月 ガツ		
11月 ガツ		
12月 ガツ		23年
１月 ネン ガツ		
２月 ガツ		
３月 ガツ		
４月 ガツ		
５月 ガツ		
６月 ガツ		
７月 ガツ		
８月 ガツ		
９月 ガツ		
10月 ガツ		
11月 ガツ		
12月 ガツ		24年
１月 ネン ガツ		
２月 ガツ		
３月 ガツ		
4月 ガツ		
5月		
6月 ガツ		
7月 ガツ		
8月 ガツ		
9月 ガツ		
10月 ガツ		
11月 ガツ		
12月 ガツ						24/3期1Q		24/3期2Q		24/3期3Q		24/3期4Q		25/3期1Q		25/3期2Q		25/3期3Q

		売上高昨対比 ウリアゲ ダカ サクタイヒ		94.8		104.5		102.5		107.7		102.3		106.4		128.0		128.7		111.1		122.0		107.3		101.9		109.0		109.6		92.2		87.1		93.7		104.1		93.2		92.7		108.1		78.7		91.4		98.4		92.9		99.5		105.6		104.6		103.7		100.3				昨対既存店客数		1.0		1.0		93%		97%		92%		100%		100%

		客数昨対比 キャクスウサクタイヒ2		90.9		102		97.2		101.0		96.6		99.0		117.3		117.9		103.1		110.2		98.4		94.9		100.8		100.0		88.0		83.9		89.4		101.6		90.4		93.3		107.2		81.6		94.2		100.2		93.2		100.1		106.0		102.8		102.3		97.7				昨対既存店客単価		109%		1.1		105%		101%		97%		100%		101%

		客単価昨対比 キャクタンカ サクタイヒ		104.4		102.4		105.5		106.6		105.8		107.5		109.1		109.2		107.7		110.7		109.0		107.4		108.1		109.7		104.8		103.9		104.9		102.5		103.0		99.3		100.9		96.4		97.0		98.2		99.6		99.4		99.6		101.7		101.3		102.7				昨対既存店売上		111%		1.0		97%		98%		89%		99%		102%

				※Qごとの会計期間で算出

















































売上高昨対比	
10月	
11月	
12月	23年
１月	
２月	
３月	
４月	
５月	
６月	
７月	
８月	
９月	
10月	
11月	
12月	24年
１月	
２月	
３月	
4月	
5月	
6月	
7月	
8月	
9月	
10月	
11月	
12月	107.7	102.3	106.4	128	128.69999999999999	111.1	122	107.3	101.9	109	109.6	92.2	87.1	93.7	104.1	93.2	92.7	108.1	78.7	91.4	98.4	92.9	99.5	105.6	104.6	103.7	100.3	客数昨対比	
10月	
11月	
12月	23年
１月	
２月	
３月	
４月	
５月	
６月	
７月	
８月	
９月	
10月	
11月	
12月	24年
１月	
２月	
３月	
4月	
5月	
6月	
7月	
8月	
9月	
10月	
11月	
12月	101	96.6	99	117.3	117.9	103.1	110.2	98.4	94.9	100.8	100	88	83.9	89.4	101.6	90.4	93.3	107.2	81.599999999999994	94.2	100.2	93.2	100.1	106	102.8	102.3	97.7	客単価昨対比	
10月	
11月	
12月	23年
１月	
２月	
３月	
４月	
５月	
６月	
７月	
８月	
９月	
10月	
11月	
12月	24年
１月	
２月	
３月	
4月	
5月	
6月	
7月	
8月	
9月	
10月	
11月	
12月	106.6	105.8	107.5	109.1	109.2	107.7	110.7	109	107.4	108.1	109.7	104.8	103.9	104.9	102.5	103	99.3	100.9	96.4	97	98.2	99.6	99.4	99.6	101.7	101.3	102.7	









店舗数

		業態名 ギョウタイメイ		区分 クブン		2024年
３月末 ネン ガツ マツ		増加 ゾウカ		減少 ゲンショウ		2024年
12月末 ネン ガツ マツ		2023年
12月末 ネン ガツ マツ

		サンクゼール		直営店 チョクエイテン		12		－		2		10		12

				FC加盟店 カメイテン		4		－		2		2		4

				計 ケイ		16		－		4		12		16

		久世福商店 クゼフクショウテン		直営店 チョクエイテン		39		3		－		42		39

				FC加盟店 カメイテン		115		7		1		121		112

				計 ケイ		154		10		1		163		151

		MeKEL		直営店 チョクエイテン		1		－		1		－		1

				FC加盟店 カメイテン		－		－		－		－		－

				計 ケイ		1		－		1		－		1

		全業態合計 ゼン ギョウタイ ゴウケイ		直営店 チョクエイテン		52		3		3		52		52

				FC加盟店 カメイテン		119		7		3		123		116

				計 ケイ		171		10		6		175		168





GB

		 		米国 ベイコク		台湾 タイワン		その他 タ

		FY22
Q3		126,043,731		108,470,394		2,525,074

		
Q4		187,416,985		26,876,160		7,348,971

		FY23
Q1		105,575,956		66,937,680		13,395,078

		
Q2		149,612,857		150,081,175		1,096,693

		
Q3		318,064,674		68,222,721		5,155,271

		
Q4		289,224,302		198,635,062		21,023,180

		FY24
Q1		274,837,148		114,720,572		39,153,599

		
Q2		412,872,670		180,566,609		39,323,390

		
Q3		244,442,426		131,232,526		8,328,448		-23.1%		92.4%		61.6%

				FY22Q3		FY23Q3		FY24Q3				FY22Q3		FY23Q3		FY24Q3

		米国 ベイコク		126,043,731		318,064,674		244,442,426		米国 ベイコク		437,000		573,253		932,152		62.6%

		台湾 タイワン		108,470,394		108,470,394		131,232,526		台湾 タイワン		246,000		285,241		426,519		49.5%

		その他 タ		2,525,074		2,525,074		8,328,448		その他 タ		17,000		19,647		86,805		341.8%











FY22Q3	米国	台湾	その他	126043730.60000002	108470394	2525074.4000000004	FY23Q3	米国	台湾	その他	318064673.54400003	108470394	2525074.4000000004	FY24Q3	米国	台湾	その他	244442426	131232526	8328448	







米国	FY22
Q3	
Q4	FY23
Q1	
Q2	
Q3	
Q4	FY24
Q1	
Q2	
Q3	126043730.60000002	187416985.39999998	105575956.2	149612856.80000001	318064673.54400003	289224301.57200003	274837148	412872670	244442426	台湾	FY22
Q3	
Q4	FY23
Q1	
Q2	
Q3	
Q4	FY24
Q1	
Q2	
Q3	108470394	26876160	66937680	150081175	68222721	198635062	114720572	180566609	131232526	その他	FY22
Q3	
Q4	FY23
Q1	
Q2	
Q3	
Q4	FY24
Q1	
Q2	
Q3	2525074.4000000004	7348970.6000000015	13395077.799999999	1096693.2000000011	5155271	21023180.427999757	39153599	39323390	8328448	







FY22Q3	米国	台湾	その他	437000	246000	17000	FY23Q3	米国	台湾	その他	573253	285241	19647	FY24Q3	米国	台湾	その他	932152	426519	86805	









BS

		単位：千円 タンイ センエン		2023年12月末		2024年3月末		2024年12月末

										前年同期比		前期末比

		　現金及び預金		2,397,569		2,660,149		2,222,144		▲7.3%		▲16.5%

		　売掛金		2,666,728		2,206,610		2,531,248		▲5.1%		14.7%

		　棚卸資産		1,620,867		1,523,707		1,868,856		15.3%		22.7%

		　その他流動資産		126,512		124,792		210,062		66.0%		68.3%

		　貸倒引当金		▲ 71		▲ 313		▲ 16		▲77.5%		▲94.9%

		流動資産合計		6,811,608		6,514,945		6,832,296		0.3%		4.9%

		固定資産合計		2,946,391		2,907,589		2,758,629		▲6.4%		▲5.1%

		資産合計		9,758,000		9,422,534		9,590,926		▲1.7%		1.8%

		負債合計		4,995,991		4,680,457		4,897,114		▲2.0%		4.6%

		純資産合計		4,762,008		4,742,077		4,693,812		▲1.4%		▲1.0%

		自己資本比率		48.8%		50.3%		48.9%



流動資産
6,026,025
（＋000、+00%）

固定資産
2,926,337
（＋000、+00%）

負債
4,324,834
（＋000、+00%）

純資産
4,627,528
（＋000、+00%）



業績予想修正

		単位：百万円 タンイ ヒャクマンエン		３Q（2024/4~2024/12）

						業績予想修正		進捗率

		売上高		14,648		19,240		76.1%

		営業利益		614		611		100.5%

		　営業利益率		4.2%		3.2%		－　　　

		経常利益		668		1,329		50.3%

		親会社株主に帰属する四半期純利益		302		158		191.1%





予算

		単位：百万円 タンイ ヒャクマンエン		2026年３月期 ネン ガツキ

						2025年３月期実績 ネン ガツキ ジッセキ		前期比 ゼンキヒ

		売上高				19,467		0.0%

		営業利益				841		0.0%

		　営業利益率		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.3%		－　　　

		経常利益				850		0.0%

		親会社株主に帰属する四半期純利益				354		0.0%

		Unit: \MM		1Q(4/2025～6/2025）

						Full-Year Consolidated Earnings Forecast		Progress Rate

		Directly-managed Stores		1,401		6,600		21.2%

		Franchises		1,720		7,544		22.7%

		E-Commerce		299		1,329		22.4%

		Wholesale		758		2,773		27.3%

		Global		601		2,469		24.3%

		TOTAL		4,781		20,716		23.0%
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Organizational Restructuring to Maximize the Brand Value of Kuze Fuku & Co.

To realize the maximization of the Kuze Fuku & Co. brand value, an organizational restructuring was implemented in July 2025.

● Objective: By concentrating resources on the Kuze Fuku & Co. business, which is our core operation, and 
establishing an integrated business management structure, we aim to maximize the brand value of Kuze Fuku & Co.

Customer Support Center
 Promoting the Growth of Kuze 
Fuku & Co.'s Fan Base

Marketing Strategy 
Department

 Planning and Developing 
Strategic Initiatives

Product Development Unit
 Pursuing Exceptional Taste 
Without Compromise

Merchandising & Sales Unit  Creating Inspiring Customer 
Experiences

Kuze Fuku & 
Co. Business 

Division
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Increasing Customer Visits and Purchase Rates through Sales Floor Reform from the Customer’s Perspective

Create an irresistibly attractive storefront that draws people in, a thrilling sales floor where there's always something new to discover, and a fun shopping space where 
even 30 minutes feels too short.

Improve in-store operations

■ Create dynamic sales spaces (e.g., 
offering samples for tasting)

■ Designing attractive and engaging 
sales areas

Promote 
store visits 

through 
effective 

information 
sharing
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Enhancing Customer Loyalty – Increasing Product Value

Four key tactics to enhance product value:

By leveraging marketing analysis to accurately 
understand customer needs, we reflect these 
insights in product development.

Additionally, we enhance product value by 
offering items that emphasize seasonality and 
current trends.

Product Development That 
Responds to Customers’ “It 
Would Be Nice If...”

For staple products manufactured in-house, we will 
continue renewing them by thoroughly pursuing 
better taste through reviewing ingredients, while 
also aiming to balance this with cost reduction.

Renewal of staple products 
with a focus on “even better 
taste.”

We are enhancing our product lineup and services 
to meet the growing demand for gifts.

Our initiatives aim to convey the care and passion 
of the creators through the products—not only to 
the giver but also to the recipient.

“I Want to Give Something Good 
to Someone Special” –
Strengthening Gift Offerings

We are promoting the development of new 
product categories by utilizing our 
development lab.

To meet growing demands for convenience, we 
are strengthening our product development 
capabilities.

New Product Categories 
Pursuing “Even Greater 
Convenience”3

1 2

4
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Enhancing Customer Loyalty

By promoting the following key strategies aimed at increasing customer loyalty, we plan to triple the number of 
loyal customers by fiscal year 2028. We will also work to expand revenue from existing stores.

2.3

4.7

6.7 

0

5

10

15

20

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

Increasing Product Value

Strengthening Store 
Expansion Strategy

Maximizing Omnichannel 
Potential

Improving Customer 
Satisfaction

（Unit: 
10,000 
people）

 Trends in the number of loyal customers and KPIs

Customer loyalty is 
increasing, and both the 
number of loyal customers 
and their share of total sales 
are improving.

200,000
people
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89%

97%

82%

123%

111%

102%
95% 94%

86% 95%

75%

115% 105%

97%
94%

90%

104%
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110%

107%
106%

105%
101% 105%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

110%

120%

130%

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 1Q

Sales YoY No. of Customers YoY Avg. Customer Spending YoY

※1 Our group defines “existing stores” as those that have been open for more than 18 months. ※2 Year-on-year comparisons of sales, customer numbers, and average spend are calculated based on stores that have been open for more than 18 months as of 
the beginning of each fiscal year.

Trends in Sales, Number of Customers, and Average Spend per Customer at Existing Stores

Year-on-Year Comparison of Sales, Number of Customers, and Average Spend per Customer at Existing Stores ※1,2



Appendix

© 2025 St.Cousair CO.,LTD．

０１ ０２ ０３ ０４ ０５

25

Performance by sales channel (Stores/E-Commerce)
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Performance by sales channel (Wholesale/Global)
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Previous Quarterly Consolidated Results

（Unit: ¥K）

FY Ending March 2024

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Composition 
Ratio

Composition 
Ratio

Composition 
Ratio

Composition 
Ratio

Sales 4,806,138 100.0% 4,212,860 100.0% 5,285,263 100.0% 4,858,655 100.0%

Gross Profit 1,933,554 40.2% 1,621,506 38.5% 1,885,250 35.7% 1,613,436 33.2%

Operating 
Profit

502,632 10.5% 243,836 5.8% 341,528 6.5% 201,194 4.1%

（Unit: ¥K）

FY Ending March 2025

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Composition 
Ratio

Composition 
Ratio

Composition 
Ratio

Composition 
Ratio

Sales 4,597,296 100.0% 4,611,672 100.0% 5,439,383 100.0% 4,818,907 100.0%

Gross Profit 1,594,191 34.7% 1,595,602 34.6% 1,922,276 35.3% 1,667,573 34.6%

Operating 
Profit

87,301 1.9% 148,069 3.2% 379,328 7.0% 221,295 4.6%

（Unit: ¥K）

FY Ending March 2026

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Composition 
Ratio

Composition 
Ratio

Composition 
Ratio

Composition 
Ratio

Sales 4,781,198 100.0%

Gross Profit 1,732,132 36.2%

Operating 
Profit

139,289 2.9%



Appendix

© 2025 St.Cousair CO.,LTD．

０１ ０２ ０３ ０４ ０５

28

Number of Store Members and Ratio of Loyal Customers

※1 The above graph shows the number of customer members who use physical stores, excluding EC (e-commerce) members. ※2 Among customers registered with our official app, those whose total purchase amount over a 7-month period (calculated from 
the end of each month) exceeds the threshold set by our company are defined as “loyal customers.”

Trend in Number of Store Members and Ratio of Loyal Customers ※1,2
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New Product Information for 1Q of FY Ending March 2026 | Kuze Fuku & Co.

Mentai Flavor
Available

Year-
round

Launched

May
2025

https://kuzefuku.com/?page_id=13&eci_product=fsh02944

White Shrimp Chips

Refreshingly Tart
Summer
Limited

Item

Launched

June
2025

https://kuzefuku.com/?page_id=13&eci_product=fsh02944

Fermented Salt Lemon 
Tartar Sauce



Appendix

© 2025 St.Cousair CO.,LTD．

０１ ０２ ０３ ０４ ０５

30

New Product Information for 1Q of FY Ending March 2026 | Kuze Fuku & Co.

Launched

May
2025

https://kuzefuku.com/?p=79403

Grandma's Zenzai

Summer
Limited

Item

Launched

May
2025

https://kuzefuku.com/?page_id=13&eci_product=fsh00299

Plum and Shiso Tsuyu
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New Product Information for 1Q of FY Ending March 2026 | St.Cousair

Resale
Launched

April
2025

https://kuzefuku.com/?page_id=13&eci_product=W00826

Nagano Ryūgan

Summer Jam ・ New Flavor
Summer
Limited

Item

Launched

May
2025

https://kuzefuku.com/?page_id=13&eci_product=J02250

Guava Strawberry Jam

※夏ジャム詳細⇒ https://kuzefuku.com/?p=82485
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New Product Information for 1Q of FY Ending March 2026│KELLY’S JELLY

Kelly's Marionberry 
Habanero Jelly

Kelly's Pineapple 
Jalapeno Pepper Jelly

Kelly's Strawberry 
Habanero Pepper Jelly

Kelly's Habanero 
Pepper Jelly



Appendix

© 2025 St.Cousair CO.,LTD．

０１ ０２ ０３ ０４ ０５

33

New Store Information for 1Q of FY Ending March 2026

Tokyo

Kuze Fuku & Co.

Odakyu Department Store 

Shinjuku Haruku

Aichi
Kuze Fuku & Co. 

Lalaport Anjo
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